

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 04-2564

MICHIGAN FAMILY RESOURCES, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
(SEIU) LOCAL 517M**

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
District Court Case No. 1:04CV0019
The Honorable Gordon J. Quist Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Terry A. Bethel
Indiana University
School of Law
Bloomington, IN 47401

Dennis R. Nolan
President, National Academy of
Arbitrators
University of South Carolina
School of Law
Columbia, SC 29280

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. THE COURT’S FOUR–PART TEST REQUIRES THE COURT TO REVIEW AN ARBITRATOR’S AWARD ON THE MERITS AND TO DECIDE WHETHER IT CONFLICTS WITH THE EXPRESS MEANING OF THE CONTRACT	5
A. The Court’s Four-Part Test	5
B. The Conflict Between the Traditional Judicial Role and the Principles of Judicial Review	10
C. The Parties’ Expectations and the Proper Scope of Judicial Review	11
III. CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beacon Journal Publishing Co. v. Akron Newspaper Guild</i> , 114 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Bruce Hardwood Floors v. UBC, Southern Council of Industrial Workers, Local Union 2713</i> , 1997 U.S. App. Lexis 12687 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. den., 522 U.S. 928 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corporation v. United Mine Workers of America, District 17, et al.</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	5, 6
<i>El Mundo Broadcasting Company v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 116 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Ethyl Corporation v. United Steelworkers of America AFL-CIO-CLC, and Local No. 7441</i> , 768 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>International Truck and Engine Group v. United Steelworkers of America Local 3740</i> , 294 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Major League Baseball Players Association v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	5, 16
<i>Spero Electric Corporation v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO, Local Union No. 1377</i> , 439 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Sterling China Co. v. Glass Workers Local No. 24</i> , 357 F. 3d 546 (6th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	5, 6, 13
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior and Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	9, 10
--	-------

Statutes

<i>Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947</i> 29 U.S.C. § 185 (1996).....	1
---	---

Secondary Sources

Joseph H. Bornong, <i>Judicial Review by Sense of Smell: Practical Application of the Steelworkers Essence Test in Labor Arbitration Awards</i> , 65 U. Det. L. Rev. 643 (1988).....	12
A. Cox, D. Bok, R. Gorman, & M. Finkin, LABOR LAW (14 th Ed. 006)	3
David Feller, <i>End of the Trilogy: The Declining State of Labor Arbitration</i> , 48 Arb. J. 18 (1993).....	16
David Feller, <i>Labor Arbitration: Past, Present, and Future: Taft and Hartley Vindicated: The Curious History of Review of Labor Arbitration Awards</i> , 19 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 296 (1998)	5
R. Gorman & M. Finkin, BASIC TEXT ON LABOR LAW (2 nd Ed. 2004).....	6
